II LLC, Carpenter Wind Farm LLC, Pearl River Solar Park LLC, Indiana Crossroads Wind Farm II LLC, Crooked Lake Solar, LLC, Turtle Creek Wind Farm LLC, Quilt Block Wind Farm LLC, Wolf Run Energy LLC, Sustaining Power Solutions LLC, Pioneer Prairie Wind Farm I, LLC, Rail Splitter Wind Farm, LLC, Lost Lakes Wind Farm LLC, Broadlands Wind Farm LLC.

Description: Triennial Market Power Analysis for Central Region and Notice of Change in Status of Broadlands Wind Farm LLC et al.

Filed Date: 7/1/24.

Accession Number: 20240701-5479. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 8/30/24.

Docket Numbers: ER23-2837-001; ER23-2838-001.

Applicants: BCD 2023 Fund 1 Lessee, LLC, Earp Solar, LLC.

Description: Notice of Non-Material Change in Status of Earp Solar, LLC et al.

Filed Date: 7/9/24.

Accession Number: 20240709-5085. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/30/24.

Docket Numbers: ER24-548-001; ER10-3057-006; ER14-1348-008; ER14-1349-008.

Applicants: Union Carbide Corporation, The Dow Chemical Company, Dow Pipeline Company, Dow Hydrocarbons and Resources LLC.

Description: Triennial Market Power Analysis for Central Region of Dow Hydrocarbons and Resources LLC, et al. Filed Date: 7/2/24.

Accession Number: 20240702-5237. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 9/3/24.

Docket Numbers: ER24-1544-002. Applicants: Duke Energy Indiana,

Description: Tariff Amendment: DEI-Amendment Filing to be effective 7/1/

Filed Date: 7/9/24.

Accession Number: 20240709-5082. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/30/24.

Docket Numbers: ER24-1641-000. Applicants: Fuse Energy NY LLC.

Description: Supplement to the 03/28/ 2024 Market Based Rate Authority tariff filing of Fuse Energy NY LLC.

Filed Date: 7/5/24.

Accession Number: 20240705-5166. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/26/24.

Docket Numbers: ER24-2477-000. Applicants: American Electric Power

Service Corporation, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: American Electric Power Service Corporation submits tariff filing per 35.13(a)(2)(iii: AEP submits ILDSA, SA No. 1679 to be effective 10/1/2024.

Filed Date: 7/9/24.

Accession Number: 20240709-5045.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/30/24. Docket Numbers: ER24-2478-000. Applicants: Soldier Creek Wind, LLC. Description: Tariff Amendment: Notice of Cancellation of Interim Shared Facilities Agreement to be effective 7/ 10/2024.

Filed Date: 7/9/24.

Accession Number: 20240709-5046. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/30/24.

Docket Numbers: ER24-2479-000. Applicants: Desert Quartzite, LLC. Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 2024-07-09 Desert Quartzite Cotenancy,

Common Assets & Common Use Agreement to be effective 7/22/2024.

Filed Date: 7/9/24.

Accession Number: 20240709-5047. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/30/24.

Docket Numbers: ER24-2480-000.

Applicants: Soldier Creek Wind, LLC. Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Second Amended Shared

Interconnection Facilities Co-Owners Agreement to be effective 7/10/2024. Filed Date: 7/9/24.

Accession Number: 20240709-5048. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/30/24.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the links or querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene, to protest, or to answer a complaint in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659.

The Commission's Office of Public Participation (OPP) supports meaningful public engagement and participation in Commission proceedings. OPP can help members of the public, including landowners, environmental justice communities, Tribal members and others, access publicly available information and navigate Commission processes. For public inquiries and assistance with making filings such as interventions, comments, or requests for rehearing, the public is encouraged to contact OPP at (202) 502-6595 or OPP@ ferc.gov.

Dated: July 9, 2024.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024-15523 Filed 7-15-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. AD24-10-000]

Reliability Technical Conference: Notice of Reliability Technical Conference

Take notice that the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) will convene its annual Commissionerled Reliability Technical Conference in the above-referenced proceeding on Wednesday, October 16, 2024, from approximately 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Eastern time. The conference will be held in-person at the Commission's headquarters at 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426 in the Commission Meeting Room. The meeting will be available to view online.

The purpose of this conference is to discuss policy issues related to the reliability and security of the Bulk-Power System.

The conference will be open for the public to attend, and there is no fee for attendance. Supplemental notices will be issued prior to the conference with further details regarding the agenda. Information on this technical conference will also be posted on the Calendar of Events on the Commission's website. www.ferc.gov, prior to the event.

The conference will also be transcribed. Transcripts will be available for a fee from Ace Reporting, $(202)\ 347-3700.$

Commission conferences are accessible under section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. For accessibility accommodations, please send an email to accessibility@ferc.gov, call toll-free (866) 208-3372 (voice) or (202) 208-8659 (TTY), or send a fax to (202) 208-2106 with the required accommodations.

For more information about this conference, please contact Michael Gildea at Michael.Gildea@ferc.gov or (202) 502-8420. For information related to logistics, please contact Sarah McKinley at Sarah.Mckinley@ferc.gov or (202) 502-8368.

Dated: July 9, 2024.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024-15521 Filed 7-15-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P